

No. 69442-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Marriage of:

SHUDAN ZHU ROHDE,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

JOSEPH THOMAS ROHDE,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SHARON ARMSTRONG

---

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT  
(RAISING CONDITIONAL CROSS-APPEAL)

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

SARAH W. BIRKELAND, PLLC

By: Valerie A. Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515

By: Sarah W. Birkeland  
WSBA No. 16733

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

10800 NE Eighth St., #330  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 646-1113

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

2013 JUN 17 PM 2:17  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	CONDITIONAL CROSS-APPEAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
III.	CONDITIONAL CROSS-APPEAL STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	3
IV.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
	A. The Parties Were Married For Less Than Eight Years. Joe Is A Software Developer. Although Danni Stayed Home To Care For The Children During the Marriage, She Is Educated And Has Experience As A Bookkeeper.....	3
	B. The Parties Have Two Sons, The Older Son Has Special Needs.....	6
	C. After A Three-Day Trial, The Trial Court Designated Danni As The Primary Residential Parent, Conditioned Any Further Award Of Spousal Maintenance To Danni On Her Full-Time Enrollment In School, And Awarded Her A Disproportionate Award Of Assets. ....	10
V.	ARGUMENT .....	15
	A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Not Granting Chinese New Year To The Mother Every Year When The Mother Presented No Evidence During Trial Of The Holiday's Significance To Either Her Or The Children.....	15

B.	In Light Of The Fact That The Wife Already Received One Year Of Maintenance And A Disproportionate Award Of The Community Property, The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Conditioning Any Further Maintenance On The Wife's Full-Time Enrollment In School. ....	19
C.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Trial Court's Finding That the Husband's Performance Bonus Was "Non-Recurring" Income That Should Be Excluded From Income For Purposes Of Child Support. ....	24
D.	This Court Should Deny The Appellant's Request For Attorney Fees. ....	28
VI.	CONDITIONAL CROSS-APPEAL .....	28
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Burd v. Clarke</i> , 152 Wn. App. 970, 219 P.3d 950 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1028 (2010) .....	19
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447, <i>rev. denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1004 (2001) .....	16
<i>Ford v. Chaplin</i> , 61 Wn. App. 896, 812 P.2d 532 (1991), <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1026 .....	26
<i>George v. Helliard</i> , 62 Wn. App. 378, 814 P.2d 238 (1991) .....	27
<i>Hart v. Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988) .....	19
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001) .....	16
<i>Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003) .....	25
<i>Marriage of Didier</i> , 134 Wn. App. 490, 140 P.3d 607 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1012 (2007) .....	29
<i>Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wn. App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120, <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1002 (1992) .....	28
<i>Marriage of Jacobson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 738, 954 P.2d 297, <i>rev. denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1023 (1998) .....	18
<i>Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .....	18

<i>Marriage of Luckey</i> , 73 Wn. App. 201, 868 P.2d 189 (1994) .....	20-21
<i>Marriage of Studebaker</i> , 36 Wn. App. 815, 677 P.2d 789 (1984) .....	16
<i>Marriage of Wright</i> , 78 Wn. App. 230, 896 P.2d 735 (1995) (App. Br. 17) .....	21
<i>Mattson v. Mattson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999) .....	24
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 28 Wn. App. 187, 622 P.2d 1288 (1981) .....	22
<i>Parentage of Schroeder</i> , 106 Wn. App. 343, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001) .....	18
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Layton v. Robinson</i> , 2 Wn.2d 614, 99 P.2d 402 (1940) .....	19
<i>State v. Enlow</i> , 143 Wn. App. 463, 178 P.3d 366 (2008) .....	19
<i>Welfare of Ferguson</i> , 41 Wn. App. 1, 701 P.2d 513, rev. denied, 104 Wn.2d 1008 (1985) .....	26

#### STATUTES

RCW ch 13.34 .....	3
RCW 26.09.090 .....	20, 22
RCW 26.19.011 .....	26
RCW 26.19.020 .....	27
RCW 26.19.071 .....	3, 25, 28-29
RCW 26.19.075 .....	25

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

RAP 2.5.....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<http://www.chinesenewyears.info/chinese-new-year-calendar.php> .....18
